
 
 

 

 
 

To: Members of the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 26 November 2024 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Virtual - Remote Meeting on TUESDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2024 at 
10.00 am. 

 

 

ALAN THOMSON 
INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 1.1 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest or 
transparency statements   

 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1 Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded   

 

 STANDING ITEMS 

 

 3.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 10 September 2024  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 

 3.2 Business Planner  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 AUDIT 

 

 4.1 Internal Audit Update Report - HSCP.24.090  (Pages 13 - 22) 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 4.2 Internal Audit Report - Social Care Financial Assessments - HSCP.24.106  
(Pages 23 - 28) 

 

 4.3 Internal Audit Report - IJB Budget Setting and Monitoring - HSCP.24.107  
(Pages 29 - 34) 

 

 4.4 Internal Audit Report - IJB Counter Fraud - HSCP.24.108  (Pages 35 - 38) 
 

 GOVERNANCE 

 

 5.1 Finance Position - HSCP.24.112  (Pages 39 - 52) 
 

 5.2 Directions Tracker - HSCP.24.094  (Pages 53 - 76) 

 

 RISK 

 

 6.1 Strategic Risk Register and Risk Appetite Statement - HSCP.24.089  

(Pages 77 - 110) 
 

 6.2 ACHSCP/IJB Emergency Activation Plan - HSCP.24.099  (Pages 111 - 
140) 

 

 PERFORMANCE 

 

 7.1 Justice Social Work Delivery Plan update 2023-24 and Performance 

Report - HSCP.24.092  (Pages 141 - 172) 
 

 7.2 Adult Support and Protection -  Biennial Report - HSCP.24.095  (Pages 

173 - 202) 
 

 7.3 Quarterly Performance Report against the Delivery Plan - HSCP.24.097  
(Pages 203 - 230) 

 

 EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 

 

 8.1 There is no exempt business   

 

 COMMITTEE DATES 

 

   

 

 9.1 Date of Next Meeting - 25 February 2025   
 



 
 
 

 

 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Emma 

Robertson, emmrobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

Minute of Meeting 
 

Tuesday, 10 September 2024  

10.00 am Virtual - Remote Meeting 

 

 
ABERDEEN, 10 September 2024. Minute of Meeting of the RISK, AUDIT AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Martin Greig Chairperson; and 

Councillor John Cooke, Hussein Patwa, Jamie Dale, Anne MacDonald (Audit Scotland), 
Alison MacLeod, Fiona Mitchelhill and Sandy Reid. 

 
Also in attendance: Sarah Gibbon,  Vicki Johnstone, Stuart Lamberton, Graham 
Lawther, Calum Leask and Simon Rayner. 

 
Apologies: Fraser Bell and Michael Oliphant (Audit Scotland). 

   
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
1. There were no Declarations of Interest or Transparency Statements. 

 

 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
2. There was no exempt business. 

 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 4 JUNE 2024 

 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 4 June 2024, 

for approval. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 

4. The Committee had before it the planner of committee business, as prepared by 

the Chief Operating Officer. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=553&MId=9214&Ver=4


2 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

10 September 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the reason outlined for the deferral of the report at line 10 (Review of 
Financial Governance); and 

(ii) to otherwise agree the Planner. 
 

 
QUARTERLY FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - HSCP.24.063 
 

5. The Committee had before it a report on the revenue budget performance to 30 

June 2024 for the services within the remit of the IJB.  The Chief Officer introduced the 

report. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee 
(a) note the report in relation to the IJB budget and the information on areas of risk 

and management action; and 
(b) approve the budget virements set out in the report. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 
 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT - HSCP.24.065 

 
6. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Chief Internal Auditor 

providing  an update on Internal Audit’s recent work on the progress against the 

approved Internal Audit plans, audit recommendations follow up, and other relevant 
matters. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 

(a) note the contents of the RAPC - Internal Audit Update Report September 2024 
(“the Internal Audit Update Report”), as appended at Appendix A, and the work 

of Internal Audit since the last update; and 
(b) note the progress against the approved 2023/24 and 2024/25 Internal Audit 

Plans as detailed in the Internal Audit Update Report. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 
 
 

 
 

Page 6



3 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

10 September 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT AGAINST THE DELIVERY PLAN - 
HSCP.24.064 
 

7. The Committee had before it a report providing assurance and updating on 

progress of the Delivery Plan as set out within the ACHSCP Strategy Plan for 2022-

2025. The Transformation Programme Manager introduced the report. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the Delivery Plan Quarter 1 Summary, the Tracker and 
Dashboard as appended to the report. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 

 
 
NAVIGATOR PROJECT EVALUATION - HSCP.24.016 
 
8. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Alcohol and Drug  

Partnership (ADP) Lead, outlining learning from a test of change using a  navigator 
service funded by the ADP and based in Aberdeen Royal Infirmary.  The ADP Lead 
introduced the report and responded to questions from Members. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the content of the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 
 

 
ACCOUNTS COMMISSION: IJB FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE REPORT 2024 - 
HSCP.24.072 

 
9. The Committee had before it a report providing an overview and key messages 

from the recent Accounts Commission report, published by Audit Scotland on 25 July 
2024.  The Programme Manager introduced the report. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the report as attached at Appendix A and the assurance 

provided in respect of the recommendations made. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 
 

 

Page 7



4 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

10 September 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 3 DECEMBER 2024 
 
10. The Committee had before it the date of the next meeting: Tuesday 3 December 

2024 at 10am. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the date of the next meeting. 
- COUNCILLOR MARTIN GREIG, Chair. 

 
 

Page 8



2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

A B C D E F G H I J

Date Created Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or 

Purpose of Report
Report Number Report Author

Lead Officer / 

Business Area
Directorate Update/Status

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, removed or 

transferred 

Standing Item Internal Audit Update Report

To provide an update on Internal Audit’s work since 

the last update:  progress against the approved 

Internal Audit plans, audit recommendations follow 

up, and other relevant matters.

HSCP.24.090 Jamie Dale Chief Internal Auditor Internal Audit On the agenda

Internal Audit Report - Social Care 

Financial Assessments

To present the outcome from the planned audit of 

Social Care Financial Assessments Services that 

was included in the Internal Audit Plan.

HSCP.24.106 Jamie Dale Chief Internal Auditor Internal Audit On the agenda

Internal Audit Report - IJB Budget 

Setting and Monitoring

To present the outcome from the planned audit of 

the Integration Joint Board (IJB) Budget Setting and 

Monitoring that was included in the Internal Audit 

Plan.

HSCP.24.107 Jamie Dale Chief Internal Auditor Internal Audit On the agenda

Internal Audit Report - IJB Counter 

Fraud

To present the outcome from the planned audit of 

the Integration Joint Board (IJB) Counter Fraud that 

was included in the Internal Audit Plan.

HSCP.24.108 Jamie Dale Chief Internal Auditor Internal Audit On the agenda

19.11.24 Finance Update

On 19 November 2024 at the IJB, Members agreed 

that a finance update would be presented to every 

IJB and RAPC meeting going forward.

HSCP.24.112 Fraser Bell
Interim Chief Finance 

Officer

Interim Chief 

Finance 

Officer

On the agenda

Standing Item Directions Tracker  

To present the six-monthly update on the status of 

Directions made by the Integration Joint Board (IJB) 

to Aberdeen City Council (ACC) and NHS 

Grampian (NHSG). 

HSCP.24.094 Alison MacLeod Alison MacLeod ACHSCP On the agenda

07.09.23
Strategic Risk Register and Risk 

Appetite Statement

To present the Integration Joint Board’s (IJB) Risk 

Appetite Statement and an updated version of the 

Strategic Risk Register (SRR). 

HSCP.24.089 Martin Allan
Business, Resilience 

and Communications 

Lead

ACHSCP On the agenda

23.10.2024
ACHSCP/IJB Emergency 

Activation Plan

To present the Integration Joint Board’s (IJB) 

Emergency Activation Plan, as part of the IJB’s 

duties under the Civil Contingencies Act 2004.

HSCP.24.099 Martin Allan
Business, Resilience 

and Communications 

Lead

ACHSCP On the agenda

19.09.2023

Justice Social Work Delivery Plan 

update 2023-24 and Performance 

Report

To present the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee  

with the updated Justice Social Work Service (JSWS) 

Annual Performance Report 2023/24. Plan last reported 

on 19.09.2023, Performance Report on 28.11.2023.

HSCP.24.092 Val Vertigans 
Chief Social Work 

Officer
ACHSCP On the agenda

12.06.2024
Adult Support and Protection -  

Biennial Report 

To share the Adult Protection Committee (APC) 

Independent Convener’s Biennial Report for 2022-

24 for assurance purposes, in terms of the delivery 

and impact of ‘adult support and protection’ in the 

City.

HSCP.24.095
Val Vertigans/ 

Claire Wilson
Claire Wilson ACHSCP On the agenda

RISK and AUDIT PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     

The Business Planner details the reports which have been instructed by the Committee as well as reports which the Functions expect to be submitting for the calendar year.

3 December 2024

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 3.2



4

A B C D E F G H I J

Date Created Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or 

Purpose of Report
Report Number Report Author

Lead Officer / 

Business Area
Directorate Update/Status

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, removed or 

transferred 

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

21.05.2024
Quarterly Performance Report 

against the Delivery Plan

To provide assurance and relates to the progress of 

the Delivery Plan as set out within the Aberdeen 

City Health and Social Care Partnership (ACH
[...]
e RAPC to be aware of. 

 
 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1. It is recommended that the Committee: 

 

a) Note the contents of the RAPC - Internal Audit Update Report 

December 2024 (“the Internal Audit Update Report”), as appended at 

Appendix A, and the work of Internal Audit since the last update;  

 
Date of Meeting 

03 December 2024 

 

Report Title 
Internal Audit Update Report 

 
Report Number 

HSCP.24.090 

 

Lead Officer 
Jamie Dale  

Chief Internal Auditor   

Report Author Details 
Jamie Dale 
Chief Internal Auditor 

Jamie.Dale@aberdeenshire.gov.uk 
Consultation Checklist 

Completed 
Yes 

 
Directions Required 

No 

Exempt  No  

Appendices 
Appendix A – RAPC - Internal Audit Update Report 

December 2024 

Terms of Reference 

 

2.  Scrutinise, review and approve the annual audit 
plans (internal and external) on behalf of the IJB, 

receiving reports, overseeing and reviewing actions 
taken on audit recommendations and escalating to 
the IJB as appropriate. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4.1



 

2 
 

Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

b) Note the progress against the approved 2023/24 and 2024/25 

Internal Audit plans as detailed in the Internal Audit Update Report. 

 

 
3. Strategic Plan Context 

 

3.1. Internal Audit’s role is to provide assurance regarding the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Integration Joint Board’s framework of governance, risk 

management and control.  Each of these areas helps ensure that the IJB 
can deliver on all strategic priorities as identified in its strategic plan. 

 

4. Summary of Key Information 

 

4.1. Internal Audit’s primary role is to provide independent and objective 
assurance on the Board’s risk management, control and governance 

processes. This requires a continuous rolling review and appraisal of the 
internal controls of the Board involving the examination and evaluation of the 

adequacy of systems of risk management, control and governance, making 
recommendations for improvement wh
[...]
nded that Risk, Audit & Performance Committee: 

 

Date of Meeting 3 December 2024 

Report Title 
Finance Update 
 

Report Number  HSCP.24.112 

Lead Officer  

Alex Stephen, Interim Chief Finance 

Officer 
Fiona Mitchelhill, Chief Officer 

 

Report Author Details  

Name: Fraser Bell  
Job Title: Chief Operating Officer  

Email Address: 

frbell@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

  

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes 

Directions Required No 

Exempt No 

Appendices A. Recovery Plan 

Terms of Reference 
18 -  “Receive and review regular 
financial monitoring reports” 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 5.1



 

2 
 

RISK, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

a) Notes the decision of the Integration Joint Board at its meeting on 19 

November 2024 to approve a Budget Recovery Plan, the actions underway 

to implement the Recovery Plan, and the potential impact to performance; 

 

b) Notes the recommendations made by External Audit in their Annual Audit 

Report 23/24 and the actions underway to address those recommendation; 

and 

 

c) Notes that the Chief Finance Officer will report to the Risk, Audit and 

Performance Committee on 25 February 2025 with a further update on the 

Budget Recovery Plan, the Quarter 3 position, and progress towards 

addressing External Audit Recommendations. 

 

 

3. Strategic Plan Context 

 

3.1. Refreshing the IJB’s Medium Term Financial Framework on an annual basis, 

together with regular reporting on financial performance to the IJB and the 

Audit, Risk and Performance Committee, are key priorities identified in the 

IJB’s Strategic Plan.  This helps to ensure that regular consideration is given 

to the affordability of the Strategic Plan. 

 

 

4. Summary of Key Information 

 

Quarter 2 Financial Performance & Recovery Plan 

 

4.1. At its meeting on 19 November 2024, the IJB noted the Quarter 2 Monitoring 

Report that the IJB was forecasting an overspend of approximately £10.7m 

for financial year 24/25.  The report acknowle
[...]
of a set of risks and 
annually 

review the IJB’s risk appetite document 
with recommendations being brought to 
the IJB 

Page 77

Agenda Item 6.1



 

2 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND 

PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 
 

 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1. It is recommended that the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee: 

 

a) Approve the approach proposed to align the Risk Appetite Statement and 

Strategic Risk Register with the refreshed Strategic Plan and Medium-Term 

Financial Framework (MTFF) as detailed at section 4.3 to this report; and 

b) Approve the IJB revised Strategic Risk Register at Appendix B;  

 
 

 
3. Strategic Plan Context 

 

3.1. Ensuring a robust and effective risk management process will help the 
Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP) achieve the 

strategic priorities as outlined it its strategic plan, as it will monitor, control 
and mitigate the potential risks to achieving these. The Strategic Risks 

have been aligned to the Strategic Plan 2022-2025 and will be aligned to 
the refreshed Strategic Plan, when approved. 
 

4. Summary of Key Information 

 

Revised Risk Appetite Statement 

 

 

4.1. The IJB’s Risk Appetite Statement is intended to be helpful to the Board in 
decision-making and to enable members to consider the risks to 
organisational goals of not taking decisions as well as of taking them. The 

ACHSCP’s appetite for risk will change over time, reflecting a longer-term 
aspiration to develop innovation in local service provision.   The IJB regularly 

debates its appetite for risks and opportunities in the pursuit of its objectives 
and will ensure that the statement on risk appetite reflects these discussions. 
 

4.2. The IJB agreed that the Committee review the Risk Appetite Statement after 

the mid-point of financial year 2024/25 to sense check the Board’s appetite 

to risk at that point.  

 

Page 78



 

3 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND 

PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
4.3. At the IJB Insights Session on the 29th of Oc
[...]
 the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee (RAPC) the 

Integration Joint Board’s (IJB) Emergency Activation Plan, as part of the 

IJB’s duties under the Civil Contingencies Act 2004. 

 

 
 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1. It is recommended that the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee: 

 

 

Date of Meeting 
3 December 2024 

 
Report Title 

IJB/ACHSCP Emergency Activation Plan 

 

Report Number 
HSCP24.099 

 
Lead Officer 

Martin Allan 

Report Author Details 

Name: Martin Allan 

Job Title: Business, Resilience and 
Communications Lead 
Email Address: martin.allan3@nhs.scot 

 

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes 

 

Directions Required 
No 

Exempt  No 

Appendices IJB/ACHSCP Emergency Activation Plan 

Terms of Reference 

8. Monitor the IJB’s work and 
performance as a Category 1 Responder 

under the Civil Contingencies Act 2004 
 

Page 111

Agenda Item 6.2



 

2 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND 

PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
a) Note the IJB Emergency Activation Plan as detailed in the Appendix to this 

report; and  

b) instruct the Chief Officer to make and implement any reasonable and 

necessary arrangements regarding the response duties of the Senior Managers 

On Call (SMOC’s) (and other Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian 

employees) connected to the IJB’s work as a Category One Responder under 

the Civil Contingencies Act 2004 (including appropriate delegations where 

necessary), to support the attached Emergency Activation Plan (as detailed at 

Sections 4.8 and 4.9 to this report). 

 
3. Strategic Plan Context 

 

3.1. Ensuring a robust and effective risk management process will help Aberdeen 
City Health and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP) achieve the strategic 
priorities as outlined in its strategic plan, as well as the IJB’s duties under the 

Civil Contingencies Act, 2004 as it will monitor, control, and mitigate the 
potential 

risks to achieving these. The Operational Risk relating to the IJB becoming a 
Category 1 Responder has been al
[...]
 combines various 
documents into one and has flowcharts and aide memoires to allow the 

SMOC’s (and other responding staff) to respond quickly to the emergency. 
 

4.7. The IJB at its meeting on the 23rd of March 2021 had before it a report by the 

Chief Officer outlining the inclusion of the IJB as a Category 1 Responder 
under the Act and instructed the Chief Officer, as its Accountable Officer, to 

carry out on its behalf, all necessary arrangements to discharge the duties on 
the IJB under the 2004 Act. Within the Terms of Reference of this Committee 
the RAPC will monitor the IJB’s work and performance as a Category 1 

Responder under the Civil Contingencies Act 2004. 
 

4.8.  In order for the Chief Officer to ensure that necessary powers are sub-

delegated to the appropriate employees of Aberdeen City Council and NHS 

Grampian (through the Council and NHS Grampian routes), the Committee 

are being asked to instruct the Chief Officer to make and implement any 

reasonable and necessary arrangements regarding the response duties of 

the SMOC’s (and others) in connection with the IJB’s work as a Category 

One Responder under the Civil Contingencies Act 2004(including 

appropriate delegations where necessary). 

 

4.9. If instruction is given then work will be done to ensure that the correct sub-

delegations are in place for response staff (SMOC’s and others) across the 

ACHSCP. 

 

Page 113



 

4 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND 

PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
5. Implications for Committee 

 
 

5.1. Equalities, Fairer Scotland and Health Inequality 

While there are no direct implications arising as a result of this report, 
equalities implications are considered when operating a response to an 
incident via the current checking of D365 for vulnerable clients and in 

the future through the use of the Persons At Risk Database (PARD). 
 

5.2. Financial 

The Senior Managers on Call receive a standby allowance for being on call 
which equates in total to approxim
[...]
dapations Provided by ACHSCP. Adaptations completed split by major/minor.

Carers Supported
(Young & Adult) The number of carers supported by the partnership, split by age

Telecare Provided by ACHSCP. Telecare and community alarm clients.

Ward 102 Daily Boarders -
A patient who is physically located on a different ward but should have been admitted to the given ward,
however no bed was available to admit them.  For example a patient who is under the care of Ward 102
may use a bed in another ward.

Ward 102 Ward
Starts

Admission to Ward 102 from anywhere in the system at any point during a patients stay, including transfers
from any other ward/locations as well as first ward admissions for a given date range. Individuals who have
multiple movements into the ward in a date range are counted for both movements.

A
b
c

A
b
c

A
b
c

A
b
c

A
b
c

A
b
c

A
b
c

A
b
c

A
b
c

A
b
c

A
b
c

A
b
c

A
b
c

A
b
c

A
b
c

A
b
c

A
b
c

Page 229



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 230


	Agenda
	3.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 10 September 2024
	Minutes

	3.2 Business Planner
	4.1 Internal Audit Update Report - HSCP.24.090
	HSCP.24.090 App A - Internal Audit Update

	4.2 Internal Audit Report - Social Care Financial Assessments - HSCP.24.106
	4.3 Internal Audit Report - IJB Budget Setting and Monitoring - HSCP.24.107
	4.4 Internal Audit Report - IJB Counter Fraud - HSCP.24.108
	5.1 Finance Position - HSCP.24.112
	5.2 Directions Tracker - HSCP.24.094
	6.1 Strategic Risk Register and Risk Appetite Statement - HSCP.24.089
	HSCP.24.089 RA IJB workshop review Jan 2024
	HSCP.24.089 SRR Working Document final 22112024

	6.2 ACHSCP/IJB Emergency Activation Plan - HSCP.24.099
	HSCP.24.099 Emergency Plan v2.0

	7.1 Justice Social Work Delivery Plan update 2023-24 and Performance Report - HSCP.24.092
	HSCP.24.092 JSWAnnualPerformanceReport2023-24-FINAL

	7.2 Adult Support and Protection -  Biennial Report - HSCP.24.095
	HSCP.24.095 APC biennial Report 22-24 FINAL

	7.3 Quarterly Performance Report against the Delivery Plan - HSCP.24.097
	Appendix A - Delivery Plan Overview Y3Q2
	Appendix B - Delivery Plan Tracker Y3Q2
	query (16)

	Appendix C - Delivery Plan Dashboard Y3Q2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

Minute of Meeting 
 

Tuesday, 3 December 2024  

10.00 am Virtual - Remote Meeting 

 

 
ABERDEEN, 10 September 2024. Minute of Meeting of the RISK, AUDIT AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE. Present: Councillor Martin Greig Chair; and Councillor 

John Cooke, Ritchie Johnson and Hussein Patwa.  
 

Also in attendance: Martin Allan, Jonathan Belford, Fraser Bell, Jamie Dale (Chief 
Internal Auditor)  John Forsyth, Anne MacDonald (Audit Scotland), Alison MacLeod, 
Shona Omand-Smith and Val Vertigans. 

 
Apologies: Michael Oliphant and Alex Stephen. 

   
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 

  
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
1. There were no Declarations of Interest or Transparency Statements. 

 

 
EXEMPT BUSINESS  

 
2. There was no exempt business. 

 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 10 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 10 September 

2024, for approval. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
BUSINESS PLANNER 
 

4. The Committee had before it the planner of committee business, as prepared by 

the Chief Operating Officer. 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=553&MId=9215&Ver=4


2 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

3 December 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the reasons outlined for the removal of the reports at lines 18, 19 and 20 
(Quarterly Financial Monitoring Report to September 2024, Primary Care 

Improvement Plan and DwD Financial Consequences);  
(ii) to agree that the Primary Care Improvement Plan would be reported to the IJB 

annually and also to RAPC annually as an interim report mid-cycle; 
(iii) to agree that lines 22, 23 and 25 (Financial Position Update, Quarterly Financial 

Monitoring Report to December 2024 and Quarterly Financial Monitoring Report 

to March 2025) would be consolidated into one report for 25 February 2025 
entitled Finance Update Report; and 

(iv) to otherwise agree the Planner. 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT - HSCP.24.090 
 

5. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Chief Internal Auditor 

providing an update on Internal Audit’s recent work on the progress against the 
approved Internal Audit plans, audit recommendations follow up, and other relevant 

matters. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 
(a) note the contents of the RAPC - Internal Audit Update Report December 2024 as 

appended at Appendix A, and the work of Internal Audit since the last update; 
and 

(b) note the progress against the approved 2023/24 and 2024/25 Internal Audit 

plans as detailed in the Internal Audit Update Report. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 
 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - SOCIAL CARE FINANCIAL ASSESSMENTS - 

HSCP.24.106 
 
6. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Chief Internal Auditor 

presenting the outcome from the planned audit of Social Care Financial Assessments 
Services that had been included in the Internal Audit Plan. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised in the report. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 



3 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

3 December 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

(i) to instruct the Chief Officer Adult Social Work to report back to the Committee in 
summer 2025 in respect of the non- Residential Charging Policy; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the information provided. 

 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - IJB BUDGET SETTING AND MONITORING - 
HSCP.24.107 
 

7. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Chief Internal Auditor,  

presenting the outcome from the planned audit of the IJB Budget Setting and 

Monitoring that had been included in the Internal Audit Plan. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised in the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 
 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - IJB COUNTER FRAUD - HSCP.24.108 
 

8. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Chief Internal Auditor 

presenting the outcome from the planned audit of the IJB Counter Fraud that had been 

included in the Internal Audit Plan. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised in the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 
 

 
FINANCE POSITION - HSCP.24.112 

 
9. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Chief Operating Officer,  

providing an update on actions to address the Budget Recovery Plan and External 

Audit Recommendations as approved at the meeting of the IJB on 19 November 2024. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 
(a) note the decision of the Integration Joint Board at its meeting on 19 November 

2024 to approve a Budget Recovery Plan, the actions underway to implement 
the Recovery Plan, and the potential impact to performance; 



4 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

3 December 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

(b) note the recommendations made by External Audit in their Annual Audit Report 
23/24 and the actions underway to address those recommendation; and 

(c) note that the Chief Finance Officer will report to the Risk, Audit and Performance 

Committee on 25 February 2025 with a further update on the Budget Recovery 
Plan, the Quarter 3 position, and progress towards addressing External Audit 

Recommendations. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 
 

 
DIRECTIONS TRACKER - HSCP.24.094 
 

10. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Strategy and 

Transformation Lead providing the six-monthly update on the status of Directions made 

by the IJB to Aberdeen City Council (ACC) and NHS Grampian. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the detail and updates contained within the report and the 
three appendices. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 

 
 
STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER AND RISK APPETITE STATEMENT - HSCP.24.089 

 
11. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Business, Resilience and 

Communications Lead presenting the IJB’s Risk Appetite Statement and an updated 
version of the Strategic Risk Register. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 

(a) approve the approach proposed to align the Risk Appetite Statement and 
Strategic Risk Register with the refreshed Strategic Plan and Medium-Term 
Financial Framework as detailed at section 4.3 of the report; and 

(b) approve the IJB revised Strategic Risk Register at Appendix B. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 
 

 
 

 



5 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

3 December 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

ACHSCP/IJB EMERGENCY ACTIVATION PLAN - HSCP.24.099 
 
12. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Business, Resilience and 

Communications Lead presenting the IJB’s Emergency Activation Plan, as part of its 
duties under the Civil Contingencies Act 2004. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 

(a) instruct the Business, Resilience and Communications Lead to undertake a 
review of what consultation had been carried out with citizens on the potential 

impact of the Plan;  
(b) note the IJB Emergency Activation Plan as detailed in the Appendix to the report; 

and 

(c) instruct the Chief Officer to make and implement any reasonable and necessary 
arrangements regarding the response duties of the Senior Managers On Call 

(and other Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian employees) connected to 
the IJB’s work as a Category One Responder under the Civil Contingencies Act 
2004 (including appropriate delegations where necessary), to support the 

attached Emergency Activation Plan (as detailed at Sections 4.8 and 4.9 to the 
report). 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 

 
 
JUSTICE SOCIAL WORK DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE 2023-24 AND 

PERFORMANCE REPORT - HSCP.24.092 
 

13. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Strategic Service Manager 

- Justice Social Work Service, presenting the  Justice Social Work Service Annual 
Performance Report for 2023/24. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the Justice Social Work Annual Update and Performance 
Report 2023-24 at Appendix 1 of the report, which provided assurance about progress 
made over the year. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 
 
 

 
 

 



6 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

3 December 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

ADULT SUPPORT AND PROTECTION -  BIENNIAL REPORT - HSCP.24.095 
 
14. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Strategic Service Manager 

- Justice Social Work Service, presenting the Adult Protection Committee Independent 
Convener’s Biennial Report for 2022-24, for assurance purposes in terms of the 

delivery and impact of adult support and protection in the City. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the Justice Social Work Annual Update and Performance 
Report 2023-24 at Appendix 1, which provided assurance about progress made over 

the year. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 
 

 
QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT AGAINST THE DELIVERY PLAN - 
HSCP.24.097 

 
15. The Committee had before it a report provided by the Transformation 

Programme Manager providing an update on the progress of the Delivery Plan as set 

out within the Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership Strategy Plan 2022-
2025. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the Delivery Plan Quarter 2 Summary, the Tracker and 

Dashboard as appended to the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 
 

 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 25 FEBRUARY 2025 

 
16. The Committee had before it the date of the next meeting: Tuesday 25 February 

2025 at 10am. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the date of the next meeting. 
-  COUNCILLOR MARTIN GREIG, Chair. 

 

 


